

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

## Private and Special Laws

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

### 1961

1118

STUDY OF CONSTRUCTING INTERSTATE 95

CHAP, 190

#### Chapter 189

**PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961** 

AN ACT Relating to Zoning in the City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XV-A, repealed and replaced. Article XV-A of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939, as enacted by chapter 174 of the private and special laws of 1951, and as amended, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

#### 'ARTICLE XV-A

#### Zoning

Sec. 1. Board of appeals. The zoning ordinance now in effect and any amendment or replacement thereof shall be administered in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 90-A, section 61, subsection III, paragraphs A and B, as enacted by the public laws of 1957, chapter 432 and the public laws of 1959, chapters 317 and 363, and any amendment or replacement thereof, except that the appointment of the board of appeals shall be made by the mayor. The members of the board of appeals in office when this act becomes effective shall serve out their unexpired terms without interruption.

Sec. 2. Compensation. The members of the board of appeals shall be compensated in accordance with Article XVI, section 7 of this charter.

Sec. 3. Building inspector. The board of appeals shall appoint a building inspector and shall prescribe his duties and tenure of office. Said board shall set his salary subject to the approval of the board of finance. He shall issue building permits and receive fees therefor, all as now is, or shall be hereafter, governed by ordinance.'

Effective September 16, 1961

#### Chapter 190

#### AN ACT Relating to Study of Constructing Interstate 95 as it Affects Kittery.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Relating to study of constructing Interstate 95 as it affects Kittery. The State Highway Commission is directed, with the advice and consent of the Legislative Research Committee, to employ consulting engineers to develop an engineering and economic study of the problem of constructing Interstate 95 as it affects Kittery, Maine. The study shall include a comparative analysis of revenue bond and toll financing versus financing through a contribution of federal highway funds in the approximate proportion of 90% of the construction and engineering costs as provided by the Federal Aid Highway Act of 1956.

The State Highway Commission is further directed to cooperate with the Department of Public Works and Highways of New Hampshire and, if feasible,

#### CREATING S. A. D. IN FORT FAIRFIELD

#### **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961**

with the advice and consent of the Legislative Research Committee, to employ the same consulting engineers who are now making an Urban Transportation Study of the City of Portsmouth in New Hampshire at the request of the Department of Public Works and Highways of New Hampshire. In making arrangements for the employment of consulting engineers the Legislative Research Committee is directed to arrange for the report of the engineers to be made to the Legislative Research Committee before November I, 1962. The Legislative Research Committee is directed to transmit the report with any recommendations it wishes to make in regard to another bridge across the Piscataqua River between Portsmouth, New Hampshire and Kittery, Maine to the IOIst Legislature before January 15, 1963.

The State Highway Commission shall not enter into any contracts or agreements with the Federal Government or with any other state or highway agency relative to building any bridge across the Piscataqua River alternative to the Maine-New Hampshire Interstate Bridge Authority until the report herein referred to is reported to the IOIST Maine Legislature and finally acted upon by it.

Effective September 16, 1961

### Chapter 191

#### AN ACT to Create a School Administrative District in the Town of Fort Fairfield.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, the school committee of the Town of Fort Fairfield has filed an application with the Maine School District Commission to become a School Administrative District; and

Whereas, a committee from this municipality has conducted a thorough study of the school conditions and finds there is a vital need for safe and adequate school facilities and improved educational program in the municipality; and

Whereas, our geographical location is such that we are unable to join with any other town; and

Whereas, the Maine School District Commission cannot approve the Town of Fort Fairfield as a school administrative district under the criteria set out in the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 41, section 111-E; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

School Administrative District for Fort Fairfield authorized. The residents of and the territory within the Town of Fort Fairfield are created a school administrative district, subject to and governed by all the provisions of the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 41, relating to school administrative districts. The district shall assume all outstanding indebtedness for school construction